

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

CORPDOC 3

GENERAL PROVISIONS FOR SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE ORDERS FOR NON-COMMERCIAL ITEMS UNDER A U.S. GOVERNMENT PRIME CONTRACT (ALL AGENCIES)

1. ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT/TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.



52.222-36 if included in this Contract. (2)



(c) SELLER shall only purchase products to be delivered or incorporated as Work to LOCKHEED MARTIN directly from the Original Component Manufacturer (OCM)/Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM), or through an OCM/OEM authorized distributor chain.



(f) "Work" means all required labor, articles, materials, supplies, goods, and services constituting the subject matter of this Contract.

8. DISPUTES

- (a) All disputes under this Contract that are not disposed of by mutual agreement may be decided by recourse to an action at law or in equity. Each party hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any right it may have to a trial by jury in respect to any litigation directly or indirectly arising out of under or in connection with this Contract.
- (b) Until final resolution of any dispute hereunder, SELLER shall diligently proceed with the performance of this Contract as directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN.

9. ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING

The parties agree that if this Contract is transmitted electronically neither party shall contest the validity of this Contract, or any acknowledgement thereof, on the basis that this Contract or acknowledgement contains an electronic signature.

10. EXPORT CONTROL

(a) SELLER shall comply with all applicable U.S. export control laws and economic sanctions laws and regulations, specifically



(b) By accepting this Contract, SELLER certifies and represents that it has not made or solicited and will not make or solicit kickbacks in violation of FAR 52.203-7 or the Anti-Kickback Act of 1986 (41 USC 51-58), both of which are incorporated herein by this specific reference, except that paragraph (c)(1) of FAR 52.203-7 shall not apply.

14. INDEMNITY

SELLER shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless LOCKHEED MARTIN, its officers, directors, employees, consultants, agents, affiliates, successors, permitted assigns and customers from and against all losses, costs, claims, causes of action, damages, liabilities, and expenses, including attorney's fees, all expenses of litigation and/or settlement, and court costs, arising from any act or omission of SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors at any tier, in the performance of any of its obligations under this Contract.

15. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP

SELLER is an independent contractor in all its operations and activities hereunder. The employees used by SELLER to perform Work under this Contract shall be SELLER's employees exclusively without any relation whatsoever to LOCKHEED MARTIN.

16. INFORMATION ASSURANCE



(d) The tangible medium storing copies of all reports, memoranda or other materials in written form including machine readable	



24. PLACE OF PERFORMANCE

If SELLER intends to change the place of performance of Work under this Contract from the place(s) identified in SELLER's proposal, SELLER shall provide prior written notice to LOCKHEED MARTIN. Notification of changes to the place of performance from within the United States to a location outside the United States shall be provided by SELLER to LOCKHEED MARTIN at least six months in advance.

25. PRECEDENCE

Any inconsistencies in this Contract shall be resolved in accordance with the following descending order of precedence: (1) face of the Purchase Order and/or Task Order, release document, or schedule (including any continuation sheets), as applicable, including any special terms and conditions; (2) this CorpDoc and any supplementary CorpDoc invoked in this Contract (CorpDoc A, B, C, D or E series); and (3) the Statement of Work.

26. PRIORITY RATING

If so identified, this Contract is a "rated order" certified for national defense, emergency preparedness, and energy program use, and SELLER shall follow all the requirements of the Defense Priorities and Allocation System Regulation (15 C.F.R. Part 700).

27. QUALITY CONTROL SYSTEM

(a) SELLER shall provide and maintain a quality control system to an industry recognized Quality Standard and in compliance with any other specific quality requirements identified in this Contract.



whenever there is a material change in the status of the Government's approval or determination of adequacy of any of SELLER's Business Systems.

31. SEVERABILITY

Each clause, paragraph and subparagraph of this Contract is severable, and if one or more of them are declared invalid, the remaining provisions of this Contract will remain in full force and effect.

32. SURVIVABILITY

All rights, obligations, and duties hereunder, which by their nature or by their express terms extend beyond the expiration or termination of this Contract, including but not



- (b) SELLER shall disclose to LOCKHEED MARTIN in writing any FLOSS that will be used or delivered in connection with this Contract and shall obtain LOCKHEED MARTIN's prior written consent before using or delivering such FLOSS in connection with this Contract. LOCKHEED MARTIN may withhold such consent in its sole discretion.
- (c) As used herein, "FLOSS License" means the General Public License (GPL), Lesser/Library GPL, (LGPL), the Affero GPL (APL), the Apache license, the Berkeley Software Distribution (BSD) license, the MIT license, the Artistic License (e.g., PERL), the Mozilla Public License (MPL), or variations thereof, including without limitation licenses referred to as "Free Software License", "Open Source License", "Public License", or "GPL Compatible License."
- (d) As used herein, "FLOSS" means software that incorporates or embeds software in, or uses software in connection with, as part of, bundled with, or alongside any (1) open source, publicly available, or "free" software, library or documentation, or (2) software that is licensed under a FLOSS License, or (3) software provided under a license that (a) subjects the delivered software to any FLOSS License, or (b) requires the delivered software to be licensed for the purpose of making derivative works or be redistributable at no



38. WARRANTY

SELLER warrants that all Work furnished pursuant to this Contract shall strictly conform to applicable specifications, drawings, samples, descriptions, and other requirements of this Contract and be free from defects in design, material, and workmanship. This warranty shall begin upon final acceptance and extend for a period of one (1) year. If any nonconforming Work is identified within the warranty period, SELLER, at LOCKHEED MARTIN's option, shall promptly repair, replace, or reperform the Work. Transportation of replacement Work, return of nonconforming Work, and reperformance of Work shall be at SELLER's expense. If repair, or replacement, or reperformance of Work is not timely, LOCKHEED MARTIN may elect to return, reperform, repair, replace, or reprocure the non-conforming Work at SELLER's expense. All warranties shall run to LOCKHEED MARTIN and its customers.

39. WORK ON LOCKHEED MARTIN AND THIRD PARTY PREMISES

(a) "Premises" as used in this clause means premises of LOCKHEED MARTIN, its customers, or other third parties where Work is being performed.